RESOLUTION NO. 38 (2024-2025):

BOARD OF TRUSTEES OF CLINTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE HEREBY ADOPTS THE TUITION AND FEE SCHEDULE FOR 2025-2026:

Motion by Mr. Billiter, seconded by Mr. Leta, and carried unanimously, with thanks, by members present as recommended by Ken Knelly.

CLINTON COMMUNITY COLLEGE TUITION AND FEE SCHEDULE 2025-2026

TUITION					
<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>FY26</u>	<u>FY25</u>	<u>Change</u>		
New York State residents who are residents of the sponsorship area or non-residents of the sponsorship area who present a Certificate(s) of Residence:					
· Full-Time (per academic year):	\$5,656	\$5,518	2.5%		
· Part-Time (per credit hour):	\$236	\$230	2.5%		
Non-New York State Residents (out of state) <u>AND</u> New York State residents who are residents of a sponsorship area or non-residents of sponsorship area who fail to present a Certificate(s) of Residence:					
· Full-Time (per academic year):	\$6,678	\$5,518	21.0%		
· Part-Time (per credit hour):	\$278	\$230	21.0%		
College Advancement Program (part-time per credit hour)	\$78	\$76	2.5%		
PEP - Prison Education Program (part-time per credit hour)	\$236	\$230	2.5%		
EMT (per credit hour)	\$138	\$135	2.5%		
AEMT (per credit hour)	\$80	\$125	-36.0%		

LAB FEES

NOTE: Lab fees are charged only to those students who receive the service rendered.

CAP classes taught at High Schools and PEP students are excluded from all lab fees.

CAP students taking classes at CCC (regardless of in person, online and/or remote) are subject to any course-related lab fees.

	, <u> </u>	<u> </u>	
<u>DISCIPLINE</u>	<u>FY26</u>	<u>FY25</u>	<u>Change</u>
Art	\$36	\$35	2.5%
Biology	\$26	\$25	2.5%
Chemistry	\$26	\$25	2.5%
Computer Science	\$26	\$25	2.5%
Electronics	\$31	\$30	2.5%
EMT/AEMT	\$26 - \$50	\$25	2.5% - 100%
Environmental Science	\$26	\$25	2.5%
Geology	\$26	\$25	2.5%
Industrial/Commercial Electrician	\$31	\$30	2.5%
Mechanical Technology	\$31 - \$46	\$30 - \$45	2.5%
Meteorology	\$26	\$25	2.5%
Nursing	\$26 - \$237	\$25 - \$226	2.5% - 5%
Physics	\$26	\$25	2.5%
Science	\$26	\$25	2.5%

FEES and OTHER CHARGES				
<u>DESCRIPTION</u>	<u>FY26</u>	<u>FY25</u>	<u>Change</u>	
* Mandatory for all non-CAP and non-PEP students:				
*Student Activity Fee per credit hour (13 credit maximum)	\$10	\$10	2.5%	
*Technology/Portal Fee - per credit hour (15 credit maximum)	\$26	\$25	2.5%	
*Athletic Fee - per credit hour (13 credit maximum)	\$8	\$8	2.5%	
** All online or remote students (including CAP) are subject to these fees:				
₩ Distance Learning Fee - per credit hour	\$21	\$20	2.5%	
✓ All students (including CAP) subject to these fees if they are applicable:				
✓ Proficiency Exam/Portfolio Review - per credit hour	\$92	\$90	2.5%	
✓ Insurance: (Nursing malpractice) per academic year	\$10	\$10	2.5%	
✓ Payment Plan Fee	\$40	\$40	0.0%	
✓ Late Payment Fee	\$25	\$25	0.0%	
✓ Matriculation Fee	\$35	\$35	0.0%	
✓Non-New York State Student Capital Annual Revenue Fee				
· FT Student (\$300/annual)	\$300	\$300	0.0%	
· Per credit hour for PT Student (\$10/credit hr)	\$10	\$10	0.0%	
✓ Parking Fines				
· Handicapped or fire zone violations	NA - handled by Plattsburgh State	\$125	#VALUE!	
· All other parking violations				
✓ Library Fees				
· Cataloging fee for lost items	replacement cost	replacement cost	no change	
· Lost Book/Media exact replacement	actual cost	actual cost	no change	
· Lost Book/Media replacement processing fee	\$10	\$10	0.0%	
✓Diploma replacement	\$12	\$12	0.0%	
✓ Student ID replacement	\$10	\$10	0.0%	
<u>@@</u> CAP and PEP students are excluded from these fees:				
@@ CCC Alumni Association Dues (\$10 fall and spring semesters) per academic year; Students may request a refund of the fee; Students pay maximum of \$40 to reach lifetime membership	\$20	\$20	0.0%	

NOTE: Subsequent to Resolution #38 passage, a resolution was passed which decreased the AEMT FY26 rate from \$128/credit hour to \$80/credit hour

NOTE: CAP tuition must be 1/3 the part-time, NYS in-state rate, which in FY26 will be \$78 per credit hour. The amount charged to students, however, will remain the same as FY25 and will be \$70 per credit hour. The differential of \$8 per credit hour will be in the form of an institutional scholarship. It is expected that in FY26, the Foundation will again cover the differential.